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Lesson One
A Quotation from Chairman Mao

Socialist society covers a considerably long
historical period. In the historical period of
socialism, there are still classes, class contradictions
and class struggle, there is the struggie between the
socialist road and the capitalist road, and there is
the danger of capitalist restoration. We must
recognize the protracted and complex nature of this
struggle. We must heighten our vigilance. We
must conduct socialist education. We must cor-
rectly understand and handle class contiradictions
and class struggle, distinguish the contradictions
between ourselves and the enemy from those among
the people and handle them correctly. Otherwise
a socialist country like ours will turn into its
opposite and degenerate, and a capitalist restoration
will take place. From now on we must remind
ourselves of this every year, every month and
every day so that we can retain a rather sober
understanding of this problem and have a Marxist-
Leninist line.



New Words and Expressions

1. quotation [kwou'teifon] n. TE R

2. cover ['kava] 0. s,

3. considerably [kon'sidarabli] ad. i EIG Y]

4. recognize ['rekagnaiz] u. H AR

5. protracted [pra'trektid]  a. FiE 1Y, A,
K

6. complex ['kompleks] a. Bk

7. nature ['neit 3] n. R

8. conduct [kan'dakt] v. BEfT

9. correct [ka'rekt] a. 1E Wi

_ correctly ad.  EHHs

10. understand  [,anda'stend] o. g

' (understood [,anda'stud], understood)

11. handle ['handl] v. b PR

12. distinguish  [dis'tipgwif] 2. X 51

13. ourselves [,aua'selvz] pron. (R EBAREIEA]
Ao

14. enemy ['enimi] n. A

15. otherwise ['Adawaiz] ad. BEAR

16. ours ['auaz] pron. [%iﬁﬁ]]ﬁm
A (R )

17. turn [ta:n] v. AR, PR ¥ B

18, its [its] pron. Gt WIKEKIE
5]

19. opposite ['opazit] n, ST Al |
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20.

degenerate  [di'dzensreit] o, AR i

21. place [pleis] n. Hb A

take place KH, R
22. retain [ri'tein] v. e BF
23. rather ['ra:ds] ad. Y M
24. sober ['souba] a. BEN
25. understanding [, anda'stendin] 7. iR
26. problem ['problom] n. 5] J
27. Marxist-Leninist ['ma:ksist-'leninist]

a. E3IESE: )
Notes

1. distinguish the contradictions between ourselves and

3.

the enemy from those among the people X5l
FEMARNIT &

distinguish ... from e Poveer X 5119 %
those 7EX B L# the contradictions,

- ours” B A MY A, HBRIAIKORESE)"#§. ours,

yours S & kY ERIFRA AWK ERM. our, your &

LAY £AE, R EER.

AR IR By ours=our country,

Xin: Ours is a great party. (ours=our Party)
Ours is a great army. (ours=our army)

Ours is a great people. (ours=our people)

turn into &4k K



Lesson Two

Comrade Bethune’s Great Sense of Responsibility

It was during the War of Resistance Against
Japanese Aggression. Heavy fighting was going
on at the front. A number of wounded soldiers
were brought to the hospital. Dr. Norman Bethune
was busy looking after the wounded day and
night without taking any rest. He had not slept
for forty hours and he did not look well. When
the commander heard of this, he sent for Bethune
at once.

Soon Bethune came to the commander’s office.
He thought they were going to have a meeting.
He said, “Can’t it wait until the battle is over?
There are many wounded. I just can’t leave
them.”

“How long is it since you slept?” the com-
mander asked.

“Is that why you sent for me?” Bethune was
angry and turned to go.

The commander stopped him. He pointed to
a door and said, “In that room there’s a bed. You

« 4 e



will sleep there and not leave until you have had
enough rest. That’s an order.”

Bethune walked past the commander and went
into the other room. The commander himself
sat down and kept watch outside the door, reading
a book.

An hour later the commander opened the door
carefully to see whether Bethune had gone to sleep.
He found Bethune sitting on the bed, smoking a
cigarette. The angry look was still there on his
face.

“The wounded are waiting,” said Bethune.
“It’s no use ordering me to rest.”

New Words and Expressions

1. sense [sens] n. Bt WA
2. responsibility [ris, ponsa'biliti]z. FAE
sense of responsibility ALK
3. during ['djuerin] prep.  Freeeoor |
4, war [wa:] n. %4
b. resistance [ri'zistans] n. EfiSE TN
6. against [2'genst] prep. A
7. Japanese [,dzzpa'niiz] a. H 4 i
8. aggression [a'grejan] n. Ewg
9. heavy ['hevi] o R, WA



L0

3 3 s

12,
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
217
22.
23.

24,

26.

26.
27.

fight [fait] .
(fought [f>:t], fought)
fighting ['faitin]

number ['namba]
a number of

wound [wu:nd]

without [wi'daut]

sleep [sli:p]

(slept [slept], slept)
hour ['ausa]
commander [ka'ma:nda]
send [send]

(sent [sent], sent)

send for

once [wans]
at once

office ['ofis]

wait [weit]

until [on'til]

battle ['betl]
them [8em, dom]
since [sins]

ask [a:sk]

point [point]

door [do:]

6

V., UL s &3}
n. 3}
n. #H
2. #3240
prep. BH
v., M. Jiie
n. VN
n. A4 R
2. R iE
A
n. —K
xZ, Sk

n. IAZE
v. oy e
conj., prep. FELEeweoe H ik
n. s R
pron. Cthey i 3 4% At

11, 41, €40
mnj-’ prep. EM """ A

P 3

v [i]
v. ki
n. I



28.
29.
30.

31.
32.

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

38.
39.
40.

enough [i'naf]
order ['a:da]
himself [him'self]
outside ['aut'said]
read [ri:d]
(read [red], read [red])
later ['leita]
open ['oupan]
carefully ['keafuli]
whether ['weda]
find [faind]

(found [faund], found)

smoke [smouk]
cigarette [,siga'ret]
face [feis]

Notes

. Coinradc Bethune P53k B[

itho

L1
L
CR &R E

dhE, MR
(€IDE;5
VNV )
BE

K KT

b D
M
fi&, TEIFL

fh 4 2 & Norman

Bethune ['no:man ba'8ju:n] /K& « ARE.

Aggression.

CHHR &) FEbi H RS .

. It was during the War of Resistance Against Japanese

it W AEBGRSCHIF &, 51—

TR IE A BEAT 0K
go on i#fy, 4k&k

. Heavy fighting was going on at the front.



front {4k

. A number of wounded soldiers were brought to the
hospital.
— 645 I (B A BN BEBER T o
. Dr. Norman Bethune was busy looking after the
wounded day and night without taking an\;r rest.
FsRB KK H B ®BZEA KB T RBi 5.
Dr. f& Doctor {415, Ji7Eksk T, 1EAFF,
D ®X5,
the wounded {5 B
2y AW B A WA E ST 17 the £, RR—RAFHHA
FEHE TN 5
Hin. the poor Z5 A ‘
the exploited [iks'ploitid] and the oppressed
[o'prest] s i 2 ML FE 3140
day and night H B&& :
. He had not slept for forty hours and he did not look
well.
i EL A W b A B T, B A,
look #EiX BYEE RS IA, JFHEEEE, (R IAH

well 7R BT AWE, fE“(HE, BRI R #.

. When the commander heard of this, he sent for Be-

thune at once.
Y 4RV T X, 2R AEE R Bk,

. He thought they were going to have a meeting.

Pl AR b A BT 4
8 »



10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15,

16,

XL they 45 2 R IE R AL
be going to X— L EFEMN R, THRMEB R %
(i XA were going to S B HETF &,

. Can’t it wait until the battle is over?

2 BURRE A6 2 R 45 3R LAJE (B 0T) 15 e

it 7E% BAE HR BOIA R 2T i 2 8L

over 7EXX HLUE R, fE“5ET7, “Hid M, AERE.
There are many wounded.

{ﬁﬁgazo (Ei%! ﬁi@g{ﬁﬁu )
l4n, There are six wounded. 775 %15 bie

I just can’t leave them.
WIEAEDRE BT ARAT1,
just 7E3X HUR IR, fE“%LAE", “fFE" .

How long is it since you slept ?

HE L ABIET ?

XHE it IR A

Is that why you sent for me ?

PRAmB A T A

The commander stopped him.

Al BT fb.

stop 7e3X HURL R ahi, fE“PE”, “FHE" R,

In that room there’s a bed.

IR J2 A — 3R IR

in that room (FEHR [} 5 B R R IE, A HRR
i o

You will sleep there and not leave until you have

. 9



17.

18.

19

20.

21.

had enough rest.

PR BEEAR L, RESE T A A LIBIF.

will 723X BRE S, BTE=. FEAWK, il
WML,

not ... until Aseeeee HF

have a rest fk§ (have a good rest #ffiFfkE; have
enough rest FE4AKE) .

The commander himself sat down and kept watch
outside the door, reading a book.

A4 R HOETE TR, —LBEH.

himself (flbH &) &SR, 76X 5K mEES.
keep watch Spf

watch 723X SBAE“H 77 ko

outside the door 7|74k

An hour later the commander opened the door care-
fully to see whether Bethune had gone to sleep.
—/pE LG, &4 R/AOHIBIIITH, BEARRESR
CLEET .

go to sleep A, [E# (go to bed LK, XiE)

He found Bethune sitting on the bed, smoking a
cigarette.

fir 7 U R B ARTE R B, B

The angry look was still there on his face.

R AR, (HiF: MR LR E LS. )
look #eix BLREZ i, fERE", “HE" k.

It’s no use ordering me to rest.

AR B BA .
e 10 o



